507136300 02/17/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7183142

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AUTONOMOUS MARINE SYSTEMS, INC.	02/14/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SIGNAL VENTURES LTD	
Street Address:	83 CAMBRIDGE STREET PIMLICO	
City:	LONDON	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	SW1V 4PS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16402078

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497600404

Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SGMT.004A	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MAURICIO A. URIBE		
SIGNATURE:	/mauricioauribe/	
DATE SIGNED: 02/17/2022		

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment-SGMT_004A#page1.tif source=Assignment-SGMT_004A#page2.tif source=Assignment-SGMT_004A#page3.tif

507136300 PATENT REEL: 059041 FRAME: 0509

EXHIBIT B

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Autonomous Marine Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having offices at 28 Dane Street, Somerville, MA 02143 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to certain technology, inventions, improvements, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Works") for which ASSIGNOR has filed the following Patent Applications (hereinafter "the Applications"):

U.S. Appl. No.	Date Filed	Title
62/665,995	2-May-18	CONTROL INPUTS AND RESPONSE FOR AUTONOMOUS SURFACE MARINE SAILING PLATFORM
62/666,000	2-May-18	SMALL SAILBOAT-MOUNTED ROTATION BEAM LIDAR SYSTEM FOR MEASURING WIND SPEED
62/681,378	6-Jun-18	SAILING CATAMARAN ANTI-CAPSIZE
62/723,577	28-Aug-18	AUTONOMOUS MARINE MAMMAL DETECTION, IDENTIFICATION, AND REPORTING SYSTEM
62/807,383	19-Feb-19	AUTOMATIC SAIL DEPOWERING AND CAMBER CONTROL IN AUTONOMOUS SAILING VESSELS

B5232498.1

PATENT REEL: 059041 FRAME: 0510

62/819,362	15-Mar-19	MODULAR MOBILE AUTONOMOUS MARINE VEHICLES
16/402,078	2-May-19	AUTONOMOUS SAILING VESSEL
16/795,524	19-Feb-20	AUTOMATIC SAIL DEPOWERING AND CAMBER CONTROL
PCT/US2019/030460	2-May-19	AUTONOMOUS SAILING VESSEL
PCT/US2020/018910	19-Feb-20	AUTOMATIC SAIL DEPOWERING AND CAMBER CONTROL

WHEREAS, SIGNAL VENTURES LTD, a UK limited company, having offices at 83 Cambridge Street Pimlico, London, SW1V 4PS (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Works and the Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Works and the Applications, and any other intellectual property rights in the Works, including, but not limited to, any trademarks, trade names, copyright rights, know how, trade secrets, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and waives any and all moral rights in the Works under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, for any and all uses of the Works, and any nonprovisional patent application(s) claiming priority thereto that have been or may hereafter be filed, such non-provisional patent applications including divisions, continuations, and continuations-inparts thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and any Letters Patent or related applications for the Works which may hereafter be granted or filed for in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including all extensions, divisions, reexaminations and reissues thereof; and does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for

B5232498.1

PATENT REEL: 059041 FRAME: 0511 the Works to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the Letters Patent, before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree to provide any tangible property embodying or describing the Works, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which are presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree to communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Works, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Works, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Works and the Applications including any improvements made thereto, any non-provisional application(s) filed therefrom, and any continuing application(s) filed from aforementioned non-provisional application(s), and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Works in all countries and ASSIGNOR does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR's attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY acknowledge that, to the best of ASSIGNOR's knowledge, the Works are patentable, and further agrees not to take any action challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity thereof. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

I declare (or certify, verify, or state) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on this 14 day of February, 2021.

AUTONOMOUS MARINE SYSTEMS, INC.

By:.....

Name Printed: Ravijit Paintal

Title:CEO

Date:Feb 14, 2021

B5232498.1

RECORDED: 02/17/2022